All other leases are classified as operating leases. Payments made
under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor)
are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over
the period of the lease.

2.19 Dividend distribution
Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised
as a liability in the Group and Company’s financial statements
in the period in which the dividends are approved.

2.20 Use of critical estimates and assumptions
The inherent uncertainty of insurance risk requires the Group to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities at the balance sheet date. The most significant area of
uncertainty in the financial statements relates to the insurance claim
liabilities of the Group and the related loss adjustment expenses.
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events
that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances.

Consolidated Group balance sheet
1 January 2004 31 December 2004

Effect of Effect of
transition transition

UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,742 8 7,750 10,663 28 10,691
Intangible assets including intangible insurance assets 3a, 3g 123,570 2,387 125,957 138,390 1,569 139,959
Investments in associates 519 – 519 1,109 – 1,109
Financial assets including loans and receivables 3b 1,159,275 (92,125) 1,067,150 1,399,200 (90,987) 1,308,213
Current tax 2,739 – 2,739 – – –
Reinsurance contracts receivables 3g 252,187 1,504 253,691 238,256 615 238,871
Cash and cash equivalents 3b 52,945 49,767 102,712 61,332 58,231 119,563

Total assets 1,598,977 (38,459) 1,560,518 1,848,950 (30,544) 1,818,406

Equity
Share capital 14,565 – 14,565 14,685 – 14,685
Share premium 232,341 – 232,341 234,267 – 234,267
Currency translation reserve – – – – (468) (468)
Other reserves 37,967 – 37,967 37,967 – 37,967
Reserve for own shares (686) 686 – (473) 473 –
Retained earnings 45,650 (15,838) 29,812 85,153 (2,778) 82,375

Total equity 3h 329,837 (15,152) 314,685 371,599 (2,773) 368,826

Liabilities
Employee retirement benefit obligations 3f – 33,334 33,334 – 34,718 34,718
Deferred tax 3c 15,503 (13,858) 1,645 25,261 (10,744) 14,517
Insurance contracts 3d, 3g 1,097,637 (36,975) 1,060,662 1,290,936 (44,033) 1,246,903
Financial liabilities 477 – 477 57 – 57
Current tax – – – 7,855 – 7,855
Trade and other payables 3e, 3f 155,523 (5,808) 149,715 153,242 (7,712) 145,530

Total liabilities 1,269,140 (23,307) 1,245,833 1,477,351 (27,771) 1,449,580

Total equity and liabilities 1,598,977 (38,459) 1,560,518 1,848,950 (30,544) 1,818,406

There are several sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in
the estimation of the liabilities that the Group will ultimately pay for valid
claims. These include but are not restricted to: inflation; changes in
legislation; changes in the Group’s claims handling procedures; and
discordant judicial opinions which extend the Group’s coverage of risk
beyond that envisaged at the time of original policy issuance.
The Group seeks to gather corroborative evidence from all relevant
sources before making judgements as to the eventual outcome of
claims, particularly those under litigation, which have occurred and

[…]

by the EU. The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied
in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2005, the comparative information presented in these financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRSs balance sheet at 1 January 2004
(the date of transition).

In preparing opening IFRSs balance sheets, the Group and Company
have adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements
prepared in accordance with its previous basis of accounting (UK
GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs
has affected the Group and Company’s position, financial performance
and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes
that accompany the tables.

The principal changes which have a material impact on either
net assets or profit for the year are explained further at notes 3.a
to 3.g below:

62 Hiscox plc Report and Accounts 2005

Notes to the financial statements continued

Hiscox plc Report and Accounts 2005 63

3 Explanation of transition to IFRSs as adopted by the EU continued

Consolidated Group income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2004 Effect of

transition
UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs

Notes £000 £000 £000

Income
Gross premiums written 3g 778,893 37,716 816,609
Outward reinsurance premiums 3g (97,327) (15,197) (112,524)

Net premiums written 3g 681,566 22,519 704,085
Net change in provision for unearned premiums 3g (39,137) 49,904 10,767

Net premiums earned 642,429 72,423 714,852

Investment result 3b 31,999 3,807 35,806
Other income 3g 14,527 585 15,112

Net revenue 688,955 76,815 765,770

Expenses
Claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance 3g (355,852) (26,211) (382,063)
Expenses for the acquisition of insurance contracts 3g (165,106) (12,854) (177,960)
Administration expenses 3g (46,557) 3,359 (43,198)
Other operating expenses 3a, 3d, 3f, 3g (42,819) (28,621) (71,440)

Total expenses (610,334) (64,327) (674,661)

Results of operating activities 78,621 12,488 91,109
Finance costs 3b (1,977) – (1,977)
Share of profit of associates 390 – 390

Profit before tax 77,034 12,488 89,522
Tax expense 3c (22,460) (3,114) (25,574)

Profit for the year (all attributable to equity shareholders of the Company) 54,574 9,374 63,948

Earnings per share on profit attributable to equity shareholders
Basic (as originally published) 18.7p 3.2p 21.9p
Diluted (as originally published) 18.5p 3.2p 21.7p
Basic (as restated for the effect of the Rights Issue) – – 21.3p
Diluted (as restated for the effect of the Rights Issue) – – 21.0p

3 Explanation of transition to IFRSs as adopted by the EU continued

Parent Company balance sheet
1 January 2004 31 December 2004

Effect of Effect of
transition transition

UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 584 8 592 3,543 28 3,571
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 115,457 – 115,457 115,457 – 115,457
Investments in associate – – – 200 – 200
Financial assets including loans and receivables 3b, 3e 247,133 9,042 256,175 279,151 35,065 314,216
Cash and cash equivalents 3e 129 17,564 17,693 2,222 2,961 5,183

Total assets 363,303 26,614 389,917 400,573 38,054 438,627

Equity
Share capital 14,565 – 14,565 14,685 – 14,685
Share premium 232,341 – 232,341 234,267 – 234,267
Other reserves 3b 92,377 (163) 92,214 93,712 (1,498) 92,214
Retained earnings 5,577 1,864 7,441 4,864 13,767 18,631

Total equity 344,860 1,701 346,561 347,528 12,269 359,797

Liabilities
Employee retirement benefit obligations 3f – 33,334 33,334 – 34,718 34,718
Deferred tax – – – 670 1,348 2,018
Current tax – – – 614 – 614
Trade and other payables 3e 18,443 (8,421) 10,022 51,761 (10,281) 41,480

Total liabilities 18,443 24,913 43,356 53,045 25,785 78,830

Total equity and liabilities 363,303 26,614 389,917 400,573 38,054 438,627

3.a Intangible assets
Goodwill
Goodwill acquired in a business combination is no longer amortised
but is tested for impairment on at least an annual basis. Up to
31 December 1997, under UK GAAP goodwill arising on the
acquisition of subsidiaries was written-off directly to reserves in
the year of acquisition. From 1 January 1998, in accordance with
FRS 10 Goodwill and Intangible Assets, goodwill was capitalised and
amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful economic life which
was deemed to be 20 years. Any goodwill previously amortised or
written-off has not been reinstated on adoption of IFRSs and thus the